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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
Request for a 16 ft. front setback and a 4 ft. 
side setback variance request to allow 
construction of a new dwelling and garage. 
The property is zoned Lake and Stream 
Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
     July 7, 2016 

Expected Meeting Date: 
July 27, 2016 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
Applicant: Brent and Lorna Mosley 
 
Property Owner:  same 
 
Contact person: Brent Mosley 
 
Phone:  517-202-5683 
 
Requested Action: Approve a 16 ft. front setback variance and a 4 ft. side setback variance to 
allow construction of new dwelling and garage.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
The subject lot is located in the plat of Sturgeon Island. The applicant is seeking a 16 ft. front 
setback variance from a channel connected to the Sturgeon River and a 4 ft. side setback 
variance from the edge of Grace Street to construct a new dwelling and garage. The existing 
dwelling is located within 4 feet of the side lot line and the garage is located 24 feet from the 
front lot line. A survey is included with the application which indicates the current side setback. 
The original plat document states that all lots extend to the waters edge and the legal description 
of the plat of Sturgeon Island. A copy of the plat with the aforementioned provisions in included 
at the end of this report. 
 
The lot is located in a Lake and Stream Protection zoning district. A 40 ft. front setback and an 8 
ft. side setback are required in this zoning district per Section 17.1. 
 
A map with direction to the subject site is included within this report. Please note that you must 
push the button provided for the gate at the bridge. The gate will go up as you proceed.  



Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. 
 West: Same 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround subject property.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

 The subject site is located on a channel connected to the Sturgeon River. The site does 
not contain any other known sensitive areas.  

 
Public Comments: 
    None 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
General Findings 
 
1. Property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  
2. The property address of the subject lot is 6823 Grace Street with property code numbers 

161-S79-000-020-00 and 161-S79-000-021-00. 
3. A 40 front setback and an 8 ft. side setback is required for the subject lot in the P-LS zoning 

district per section 17.1.  
4. The applicant is seeking a 16 ft. front setback variance and a 4 ft. side setback variance to          

allow construction of new dwelling and garage structure. 
 5.   
  
 23.5.4. A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing that 
practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 

 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The existing dwelling structure and garage structures are located with the the 
side setback and front setback and/or the lot is narrow which is/are unique 
physical conditions.  

 OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty. 

 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The need for the variance is due to unique circumstances relative to the 
narrowness of the lot is not the result of action of the property owner or 
previous property owners. 

OR, The need for the variance is due to actions of the property owner.  

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
 Due to the location of the existing dwelling structure, the location of the drain 
field and the narrowness of the lot, strict compliance with front setback 
regulations will be unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow continued use of the lot 
for a permitted purpose and conformity with setback regulations is not 
unnecessarily burdensome. 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to the location of the narrowness of the lot and the location of the existing 
drain field, the variance request represents the minimum necessary to grant 
reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property owners in the 
district. 

OR, The variance request does not represent the minimum necessary to grant 
reasonable relief and other options exist and/or granting the variance will not 
do substantial justice to other property owners in the district 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting a variance to allow a 24 ft. front setback and a 4 ft. side setback will 
not cause an adverse impact on surrounding property, property values and/or 
the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district due 
to like conditions in the neighborhood.  
 
OR, Granting a variance to allow a 24 ft. front setback and/or a 4 ft. side 
setback variance will cause an adverse impact on surrounding property and/or 
property values and/or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood 
 
 
 
 



Directions to subject lot. 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request  for  a 5.2 ft. side setback variance for 
storage building which is accessory to a 
dwelling in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-
LS) zoning district. 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
July 7, 2016 

Expected Meeting Date 
July 27, 2015 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant:  Emerald Valley Trust 
 
Property Owner: Robert Daymon 
 
Contact person: Robert Daymon 
 
Phone:  517-375-9949 
 
Requested Action: Request for a 5.2 ft. side setback variance for 12 ft. wide x 28 ft deep storage 
building which is accessory to a dwelling in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The subject property is located in the Timber Island Subdivision. This application comes to the 
Zoning Board of Appeals as the result of enforcement. The applicant has placed a storage 
building on the site and is seeking a side setback variance.   
 
I have referenced narrowness of the lot and steep slope in the specific findings for the board’s 
consideration. 
 
The subject lot is located in the Lake and Stream Protection district. A 6.2 ft. side setback is 
required for this lot in this zoning district.  
 
A map to the subject lot along with a copy of the subdivision with the subject lot (#30) indicated 
is included at the end of this report.  
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 West:  Wildwood Lake 
 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District 
 North: Same 
 East: Same 



 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
Residential land uses surround the subject property.  

 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject area of the lot is includes a steep sloop and frontage on Wildwood Lake. 
No other sensitive areas were identified.  
 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1. The property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district. A 6.2. foot 
side setback is required for the subject lot in this zoning district. 
2. The applicant is proposing to place a storage building measuring 12 ft. wide and 28 ft. deep 
within 1 foot of the side lot line.  
3. The applicant is seeking a 5.2 ft. side lot line setback variance for placement of the storage 
building.  
4.   
5.   
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following; 
 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The subject lot is narrow with a steep slope, which are unique physical 
conditions and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

 

23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The need for the requested variance is due to narrowness of the lot and/or due 
to the steep slope of the lot and is not the result of actions of the property 
owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the need for the variance is due to the desire to use an existing foundation 
and is the result of actions of previous property owners. 

 

 



23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Due to the narrowness of the lot and/or due to the steep slope of the lot, the 
proposed storage building will require a variance and conformity with setback 
regulations is deemed unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow a smaller storage 
building to be located in the subject lot and conformity with setback 
regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.  

 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to the narrowness of the lot and/or due to the steep slope of the lot, the 
variance request represents the minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief 
and do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting the variance will provide an 1 ft. side setback and will not cause an 
adverse impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and 
enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow a 1 ft. side setback will cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on the use 
and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

Directions to subject lot. 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
A variance request for a waiver from a 
screening requirement for construction of a 
Private Storage Building within 30 feet of  a 
side lot line.  The property is zoned Lake and 
Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
July 7, 2016 

Expected Meeting Date: 
July 27, 2016 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
Applicant: Donald Maust 
 
Property Owner:  Donald Maust 
 
Contact person:  Donald Maust 
 
Phone:  248-506-5335 
 
Requested Action:  Request for a waiver of solid hedge or fence requirement to screen a private 
building from view per section 17.18.6.   
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The applicable zoning district is Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS). The applicant is proposing 
to construct a private storage building measuring 24 ft. wide and 40 feet deep to be placed at the 
minimum side setback for the subject lot of 5 feet. 

The applicant is seeking a waiver from the solid evergreen hedge and privacy fence as 
required under section 17.23.1.d. per section 17.18.6.  

Section 17.23.1 provides standards for private storage buildings in Residential (D-RS), Mixed 
Residential (D-MR), and Lake and Stream (P-LS) Zoning Districts. Section 17.23.1.d. provides 
standards for screening at side lot lines as follows; 

 If within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage buildings 
must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 
hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum 
height of six (6) feet. 



Section 17.18.6. for the Cheboygan County Zoning Ordinance #200 states as follows:  

The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or fence requirement 
where in its determination no good or practical purpose would be served, including 
such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns and natural 
barriers and screens.  

Reasons cited in section 17.18.6 will need to be interjected in the findings for approval upon 
discussion by the board and based on additional general findings of the board. I have also 
prepared a finding for disapproval for the board’s consideration.  

A map providing directions to the subject site is located at the end of this report.  

Surrounding Zoning; 
West:  Wildwood Lake 

 East:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection 
 South: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  
 North: P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection  

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   
 Residential uses surround the subject property 
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

The lot is located on Wildwood Lake. 
  
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
General Findings 

1. The property is in a Lake and Stream (P-LS) zoning district.  
2. The applicant proposes to construct a private storage building five (5) feet from a side lot 

line.  
3. Section 17.23.1.d. provides that if a private storage building located in a P-LS zoning 

district is built within thirty (30) feet of a side property line, all such private storage 
buildings must be screened from view of the side property lines with a solid evergreen 
hedge with a minimum height of six (6) feet or privacy fence with a minimum height of 
six (6) feet. 

4. The applicant is seeking a waiver from the screening requirement as provided in Section 
17.18.6.  

5.    
      6.  
      7.  
 

 

 



Section 17.18.6. The Board of Appeals may waive or modify greenbelt, wall or 
fence requirement where in its determination no good or practical purpose 
would be served, including such reasons as large site area, natural isolation, 
land ownership patterns and natural barriers and screens.  
 
The Board of Appeals hereby determines that no good or practical purpose would be 
served for the screening requirement under section 17.23.1.d. due to __________ 

 
 Or, 
 

The Board of Appeals hereby denies the request for the waiver of the screen 
requirement under section 17.23.1.d. and can find no reason to grant the waiver 
request for reasons such as large site area, natural isolation, land ownership patterns 
and natural barriers and screens.  

 

Directions to site 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE 

STAFF REPORT 
 

Item: 
A variance request to allow a 5 ft. side setback 
variance for construction of a garage. The 
property is zoned Agriculture and Forestry 
Management District (M-AF) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
July 7, 2016 

Expected Meeting Date: 
July 27 , 2016 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION   
 
Applicant: Frank Zurawski 
 
Property Owner:  Same  
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  231-627-2579 
 
Requested Action: Approve a 5 ft. side setback variance to allow construction of a 32ft. x 40ft. 
garage.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
.    
The applicant is seeking a side setback variance to allow the placement of a storage garage 
measuring 40 ft wide and 32 ft. deep. The subject parcel contains 136 feet of frontage on South 
Extension Road and an average depth of 825 feet. The proposed construction site is located in 
the northerly portion of the property which is in the Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-
AF) Zoning District. A 10 ft. side setback is required in this zoning district.  
 
A map providing directions to the site is located at the end of this report.  
 
Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: M-AF, Agriculture and Forestry Management District. 
 West: Same 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 
 



Surrounding Land Uses:   
Residential land uses surround the subject property.  

 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) 

 The site contains woodlands.  
 
Public Comments: 
    None 

 
VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
General Findings 
1. The site is located in an Agriculture and Forestry Management (M-AF) zoning district.  
2. A side setback of 10 feet is required in an M-AF zoning district per Section 17.1. 
3. The applicant is proposing to construct a garage measuring 40 ft. wide and 32 ft. deep 5 feet 

from a side lot line.  
4.  
 5.   
 6 
 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following: 
23.5.4.1. That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 
or  physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, shallowness, 
shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic 
difficulty. 

The subject property is narrow, which is a unique physical condition. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions exist and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty.  

  

 

23.5.4.2.That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 

The need for the variance is due to the unique physical condition and is not 
the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the placement of the proposed storage building requiring a side set back 
variance is the result of actions of the current property owner and other 
options exist. The need for the requested variance is self created. 



23.5.4.3.That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, frontage, 
height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will unreasonably 
prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted 
purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily 
burdensome. 
Conformity with setback regulations is deemed unnecessarily burdensome due 
to narrowness of the lot. 
  
 OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow construction of storage 
building within the required setbacks in other locations on the site and 
conformity with setback regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome. 
 

23.5.4.4.That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Regarding front setback; 
Due to narrowness of the lot the variance request represents the minimum 
necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to other property 
owners in the district. 

OR,  

A 5 foot side setback variance request for construction of a 40 ft. wide and 32 
ft. deep garage does not represent the minimum necessary to grant reasonable 
relief and other options exist. Granting the variance will not do substantial 
justice to other property owners in the district. 

23.5.4.5. That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Allowing a 5 foot side setback variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, the requested variance to allow a 5 foot side setback will cause an 
adverse impact on surrounding property and/or on property values and/or on 
the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood or zoning district.  
 

   
 
.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

Map to subject property 
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DIMENSIONAL VARIANCE STAFF REPORT 

 
Item: 
Request for a 5 ft. rear setback variance and a 
3.5 ft. side setback variance for use of a 
camper. The property is zoned Lake and 
Stream Protection District (P-LS) 

Prepared by: 
Scott McNeil 

Date: 
July 8, 2016 

Expected Meeting Date 
July 27, 2016 

 
GENERAL INFORMATION  
 
Applicant:  Rose Williamson 
 
Property Owner: Same 
 
Contact person: Same 
 
Phone:  989-284-2452 
 
Requested Action: Allow a 11 ft. rear setback from Hudson Drive and a 3.5 ft. side setback for 
use of a camper. A rear setback of 12 feet is required from Hudson Drive and an 8 ft side setback 
is required.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The subject parcel contains two portions based on a single legal description lying on each side of 
Hudson Drive. The property is currently improved with a residence on the north side of Hudson 
Drive and a garage on the south side of Hudson Dr. The applicant is seeking a 5 ft. rear setback 
variance and a 3.5 ft. side setback variance for use of a camper on the portion of the lot lying on 
the south side of Hudson Drive. A 12 ft. rear set back is applied to Hudson Drive and the south 
portion of the lot.  
 
Section 17.7.6.c. regarding requirements for the use of campers on private property in the Lake 
and Stream Protection provides as follows: 
 

 Each tent, travel trailer, camper, or recreational vehicle fully complies with all setback 
requirements of the zoning district within which it is located. 
 

A 12 foot rear setback and an 8 foot side setback are required in the Lake and Stream Protection 
zoning district per section 17.1. 
 
This issue comes to the board as a result of enforcement. A map with directions to the subject 
site is located at the end of this report.  



Surrounding Zoning:  
 North: Cheboygan River 
 West:  P-LS, Lake and Stream Protection District. 
 South: Same 
 East: Same 

 
Surrounding Land Uses:   

Residential land uses surround the subject property to the south east and west.  
 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas: (steep slopes, wetlands, woodlands, stream corridor, 
floodplain) The subject area of the lot is located near a steep sloop. No other sensitive area were 
identified.  
 
Public Comments: 

1. None    
 

VARIANCE CONSIDERTIONS 
Please note that all of the conditions listed below must be satisfied in order for a dimensional 
variance to be granted. 
 
General Findings 
1. The property is located in a Lake and Stream Protection (P-LS) zoning district.  
2. A 12 foot setback from Hudson Drive and an 8 foot side setback are required for the subject 
lot in this zoning district. 
2. Hudson Drive is a private road which bisects the subject lot.  
3. The applicant is proposing to use a camper on the portion of the lot lying south easterly of 
Hudson Drive. 
4. The applicant is seeking a 5 ft. rear lot line setback variance and a 3.5 ft. side lot line variance 
for use of a camper.  
5.  An existing dwelling owned by the applicant is located on the portion of the lot located 
northerly of Hudson Drive.  
6.   
7. 

23.5.4. (Rev. 09/11/04, Amendment #36) 
A dimensional variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in 
cases where the applicant demonstrates in the official record of the public hearing 
that practical difficulty exists by showing all of the following; 
23.5.4.1 That the need for the requested variance is due to unique circumstances 

or physical conditions of the property involved, such as narrowness, 
shallowness, shape, water, or topography and is not due to the applicant’s 
personal or economic difficulty. 
The property is bisected by Hudson Drive and contains steep slopes, which is 
are unique physical conditions and is not due to the applicant’s personal or 
economic difficulty. 

OR, there are no unique circumstances or physical conditions and/or the 
circumstances are due to the applicant’s personal difficulty 

 

 



23.5.4.2 That the need for the requested variance is not the result of actions of the 
property owner or previous property owners (self-created). 
The need for the requested variance is due to unique conditions of the lot and 
is not the result of actions of the property owner or previous property owners. 

OR, the need for the variance is the result of actions of the property owners. 

23.5.4.3 That strict compliance with regulations governing area, setback, 
frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimensional requirements will 
unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a 
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations 
unnecessarily burdensome. 
Due to the unique conditions of the lot conformity with setback regulations is 
deemed unnecessarily burdensome. 
 
OR, conformance with setback regulations will allow a reasonable sized 
camper to be located in the subject area and conformity with setback 
regulations is not unnecessarily burdensome.  

 

23.5.4.4 That the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to grant 
the applicant reasonable relief as well as to do substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
Due to the unique conditions of the lot, the variance request represents the 
minimum necessary to grant reasonable relief and do substantial justice to 
other property owners in the district. 

OR, the variance request does not represent the minimum necessary and/or 
will not do substantial justice to other property owners in the district. 

 

23.5.4.5 That the requested variance will not cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values, or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
Granting the variance will provide a 5 ft. rear setback contiguous to Hudson 
Drive and granting a 3.5. side setback variance will not cause an adverse 
impact on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of 
property in the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
OR, Granting a 5 ft. rear setback variance contiguous to Hudson Drive and/or 
granting a 3.5. side setback variance will cause an adverse impact on 
surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of property in 
the neighborhood or zoning district. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

Directions to subject site 
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